
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
TO: Janice L. Graziano 
FROM: Stephen M. Kemp, City Attorney 
DATE: August 3, 1999 
SUBJECT: Recall Election by Mail, Ironwood District. 
  
 
QUESTION: 
 
Do the City Code provisions pertaining to rotation of candidate’s names on 
ballots for each polling place apply where the election is being done by mail and 
a single polling place will be used. 
 
OPINION: 
 
On September 7, 1999, a special recall election will be held in the Ironwood 
District in the City of Peoria.  The election will be held by mail.  Each registered 
voter in the Ironwood District will receive a Ballot in the U.S. Mail.  The Ballot 
may be returned to the County Elections Department by mail or may be delivered 
to the City Clerk.  Alternatively, any voter may vote an early ballot by mail or at 
the City Clerk’s Office, such ballots once verified will also be counted. 
 
Section 8-9 of the Peoria City Code (1992) provides for rotation of names of 
candidates.  The section provides: 
 
Sec. 8-9. Rotation of names of candidates. 
 
 (a) In all municipal elections, the position of names of candidates for any 
particular office shall be alternated upon the ballots used within the City of Peoria 
so that the names of each candidate shall appear substantially an equal number of 
times at the top, at the bottom and in each intermediate place of the list or group of 
candidates in which they belong insofar as may be practicable.  For purposes of 
this chapter, "names" refers to the last name of candidates 
 
 (b) At any election in which there are more candidates for office than 
seats to be filled, the candidates' names will be listed on the ballot in straight 
alphabetical order.  However, the initial alphabetical order used will be determined 
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by drawing by lot one alphabetic letter out of the total 26-letter alphabet. The 
drawing will be held: 
 
 (1) At the first regular or special council meeting following the deadline 

for submission of nomination papers to run for office at a City primary or 
special election, or  

 
 (2) At either a regular or special City Council meeting at which the 

canvass of election is submitted for a City primary or special election. 
 
 (c) The alphabet letter that is drawn shall be used as the starting point of 
the alphabetical listing of all candidates' names on the ballot.  The initial order of 
candidates names as determined by the drawing will be listed on the ballot for the 
polling location designated in section 8-8(b) above as no. 1.  
 
 (d) Thereafter the names of the candidates for each respective office 
shall be consecutively rotated in each successive numbered polling place area by 
moving the candidates name listed in the first position to the last position and by 
moving up one position the names of each other candidate.  Only one form of ballot 
within each polling place area is necessary. 
 
 (e) For City Council district elections the same letter drawn by the clerk 
shall be used to start the rotation of candidates with the rotation proceeding in 
alphabetical order according to numerical order of designation of polling place 
locations.  
 
 (f) The City Clerk shall maintain, as part of the official files of the 
election, any papers or items used for any drawings conducted to determine the 
rotation of candidates names on the ballot for the primary, general and special 
elections in the same manner as required by law for other administrative election 
records. 
 
In this case there is no polling place on which to base a rotation, therefore to 
require a drawing to determine the rotation for each polling place would be 
absurd.  Such a requirement should not be implied in this code.  Mail Boxes v. 
Industrial Commission of Arizona, 181 Ariz. 119, 888 P.2d 777 (1995).  Instead 
the overall purpose of this provision is to ensure that each candidate’s name is 
placed first on the same number of ballots.  
 
You have indicated that this purpose could be achieved by the County Elections 
Department alternating the rotation of the two candidate names on each of the 
eight partial or complete precincts comprising the Ironwood District.  A primary 
rule of statutory interpretation is to interpret statutes in such a manner to give 
effect to their intended purpose.  Hayes v. Continental Insurance Co., 178 Ariz. 
264, 872 P.2d 668 (1994) 
 



Clearly reading Section 8-9 as a whole, the legislative intent was to ensure that in 
a district with multiple polling places, the names of each candidate would be 
alternated, so that no candidate would obtain a perceived advantage by being 
the first name on the ballot in all polling places.  Where there are no election day 
polling places because of an election by mail, this legislative intent against giving 
a candidate a perceived advantage in being listed on the top of the Ballot can be 
met by using the rotation of names by county precincts located within the City’s 
election district.    
 
Therefore it is our opinion that for a ballot by mail election having no polling 
places, a rotation drawing is not required.  We further advise that the process of 
rotating the names in a ballot by mail election based on Maricopa County 
precincts located partially or completely within the district is appropriate.  If you 
have any further questions, please contact this office. 
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